

21-1271

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as
Speaker of the North Carolina House of
Representatives, et al.,

Petitioners,

-against-

REBECCA HARPER, et al.,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NAACP
LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND,
INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JANAI NELSON
DIRECTOR-COUNSEL
SAMUEL SPITAL
STUART NAIFEH*
**COUNSEL OF RECORD*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200
snaifeh@naacpldf.org

SARA ROHANI
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. State Courts and State Constitutions Play a Fundamental Role in Protecting Our Democratic Institutions. 5

 A. State Judicial Review of Time, Place, and Manner Regulations Is Consistent with the Separation of Powers and Principles of Federalism..... 5

 B. Permitting State Legislatures to Ignore Constitutional Constraints Would Upend the Long-Established Understanding of the Role of State Courts in Congressional Redistricting..... 11

II. Depriving State Courts of the Ability to Enforce State Constitutional Limits on Congressional Redistricting Undermines Democratic Institutions and Threatens the Rights of Voters of Color. 17

 A. The Court Must Uphold Its Assurance That States Have the Power to Regulate Partisan Gerrymandering. 18

 B. Prohibiting State Constitutional Regulation of Gerrymandering Would

Make Voters of Color Vulnerable to Partisan Maneuvering.....	22
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	22
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	1
<i>Albence v. Higgin</i> , No. 342, 2022, 2022 WL 5333790 (Del. Oct. 7, 2022)	16
<i>Amedure v. State of New York</i> , No. 2022-2145, NYSCEF Doc. 140 (N.Y. Supr. Ct. Oct. 21, 2022).	16
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2020)	21
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	25, 26
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. (Mart.) 5 (1787)	11
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	2
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	1
<i>Brown v. Saunders</i> , 159 Va. 28, 166 S.E. 105 (Va. 1932).....	13, 14

<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	2
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Becker</i> , 329 Mo. 501, 45 S.W.2d 533, <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380 (1932)	12
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	2
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C.), <i>vacated</i> <i>and remanded</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	26, 27
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	22, 24, 26, 27
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	18
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 94 Ohio St. 154, 114 N.E. 55 (Ohio 1916), <i>aff'd sub nom. State of Ohio ex rel. Davis</i> <i>v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	12
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	2, 25, 27
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016)	1
<i>Fusilier v. Landry</i> , 963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	17

<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	2
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	2
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	19, 20
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , No. 60, 2022 WL 1236822 (N.Y. Apr. 27, 2022).....	15, 18
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022), <i>cert. granted</i> <i>sub nom. Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2901 (2022)	8, 28, 29
<i>Houston Lawyers' Ass'n v. Att'y Gen. of Tex.</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991)	2
<i>Kirksey v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977) (en banc)	2
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 258 N.Y. 292 (1932), <i>aff'd</i> 285 U.S. 375 (1932)	12
<i>Lamone v. Benisek</i> , 585 U.S. __ (<i>per curiam</i>), 139 S. Ct. 783 (2019)	1
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v.</i> <i>Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc)	2

<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,</i> 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	1, 9, 25
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner,</i> 172 So.3d 363 (Fla. 2015).....	15
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth,</i> 645 Pa. 1 (Pa. 2018).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	6
<i>McConchie v. Scholz,</i> 577 F. Supp. 3d 842 (2021).....	24, 26
<i>Milligan v. Merrill,</i> Case No. 21-1086 (argued Oct. 4, 2022)	1
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.,</i> 416 U.S. 600 (1974) (Stewart, J., dissenting)	20
<i>Moran v. Bowley,</i> 347 Ill. 148, 179 N.E. 526 (Ill. 1932).....	12
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis,</i> 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1874)	21
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory,</i> 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Moore,</i> 876 S.E.2d 513 (N.C. 2022)	16

<i>NAACP v. Fordice</i> , 252 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262, 311 (1932) (Brandeis, J., dissenting)	29
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	1
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) (Marshall, J., dissenting)	30
<i>Pearson v. Koster</i> , 359 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. 2012) (en banc)	14
<i>Rodgers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	25
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003) (en banc).....	14
<i>Schnell v. Davis</i> , 336 U.S. 933 (1949) (per curiam)	2
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	2, 26
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	1
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	12

<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	2
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	7
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	2
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	2, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Charleston Cnty.</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004) (Wilkinson, J.)	22
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	2
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	9
<i>Watts v. O'Connell</i> , 247 S.W.2d 531 (Ky. 1952)	14
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	12, 13
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	23, 25
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 422 U.S. 935 (1975) (per curiam)	2
<i>Wise v. Bigger</i> , 79 Va. 269 (Va. 1884)	13, 14

Zimmer v. McKeithen,
485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973) (en banc) 2

Other Authorities

1868 Va. Const. art. V, § 13..... 14

1870 Ill. Const. art. II, § 18 13

1902 Va. Const. art. IV, § 55 ----- 13

Adam Liptak, Court, Ruling 5–4, Gives
Green Light to Gerrymander, *N.Y.*
TIMES, A1 (June 28, 2019)..... 18

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, *Judicial*
Selection: Significant Figures (May 8,
2015, updated Oct. 11, 2022) 17

Colo. Const. art. V, §§ 44, 46 19

David A. Bositis, JOINT CTR. FOR POL. &
ECON. STUD., *Blacks & the 2012*
Democratic National Convention (2012)..... 23

David A. Graham, *Republicans Are*
Grabbing Power Because SCOTUS Said
Go for It, *THE ATLANTIC* (Nov. 6, 2021)..... 18

The Federalist No. 10 (Madison)..... 7, 9, 10

The Federalist No. 51 (Madison)..... 5

The Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton)..... 6, 10

Fla. Const. art. III, § 20..... 15, 19

Franita Tolson, <i>The ‘Independent’ State Legislature in Republican Theory</i> (Sept. 21, 2022).....	6
H.R. Rep. 109-478, 2006 U.S.C.C.A.N. 618-----	8
Lani Guinier, <i>Tyranny of the Majority</i> (1994)	7
Laughlin McDonald, <i>The Case for Extending and Amending the Voting Rights Act: Voting Rights Litigation, 1982-2006</i> (Mar. 2006)	8
Letter from Roger Sherman to John Adams, July 20, 1789, in 4 <i>The Works of John Adams</i> 437 (C. Adams ed., 1856)	6
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6	19
Mo. Const. art. III, § 3	19, 20
Morgan Kousser, <i>The Shaping of Southern Politics: Suffrage Restriction and the Establishment of the One-Party South, 1880-1910</i> (New Haven: Yale Univ. Press, 1974)	7
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4.....	16
PEW RSCH. CTR., <i>In Changing U.S. Electorate, Race and Education Remain Stark Dividing Lines</i> (June 2, 2020),.....	22
PEW RSCH.. CTR., Report Materials, <i>Party Identification Among Registered Voters 1994–2019</i>	23

ROPER CTR., <i>How Groups Voted</i>	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	3
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	6
Vikram D. Amar and Akhil Amar, <i>Eradicating Bush-League Arguments</i> <i>Root and Branch: The Article II</i> <i>Independent-State- Legislature Notion</i> <i>and Related Rubbish</i> , 2021 SUP. CT. REV. 1 (2022)	6
